U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

100975618	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Julie Gray P.O. Box 183, Belmont, Vermont 05730  X Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Name and Address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The McCall Pattern Company  Address: 11 Penn Plaza  New York, New York 10001
3. Nature of conveyance:	Individual(s) citizenship Association
x Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Date: November 16, 1998	General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation-State Delaware Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YesX No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,041,318
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes _X No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Peter R. Porcino Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-6799  2/23/1999 SBURNS 00000152 2041318	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40 X Enclosed  Any deficiency is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 03-3415.
01\FC:481 40.00 0P	8. Deposit Account No. <u>03-3415</u>
J	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Peter R. Porcino Name of Person Signing Signature	February 16, 1999  Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	

Mail to: U.S.Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, DC 20231

## ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, JULIE GRAY, an individual ("Assignor") whose address is P.O. Box 183, Belmont, Vermont 05730 is the owner of the trademark WALLIES and the federal registration no. 2,041,318, (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, the Mark has been and is being used by Wallies Wallcovering Inc., a Vermont corporation of which Assignor was the sole shareholder, under license from Assignor;

WHEREAS, THE MCCALL PATTERN COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") with its principal place of business at 11 Penn Plaza, New York, New York 10001, desires to acquire said Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to the business of Wallies Wallcovering Inc., and that business is existing and ongoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, all of its right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by it throughout the world and such other trademarks, service marks, trade names and trade dress as may be owned by Assignor and used in connection with the Mark, and all registrations and pending applications therefor, in all countries throughout the world (collectively, "All Marks"), together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements.

Assignor agrees to execute such further papers and do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to All Marks in the Assignee or which may be necessary to obtain, renew, issue or enforce All Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JULIE GRAY has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this day of December, 1998.

Nowamber

JULIE GI

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE MCCALL PATTERN COMPANY accepts this Trademark Assignment executed and delivered as of this 16th day of December, 1998.

THE MCCALL PATTERN COMPANY

Name: John Kobiskie

Title: Vice President

## Notarial Acknowledgement

STATE OF Kansas )

COUNTY OF Pollowatomia

On the North day of December, 1998, before me personally came Julie Gray to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and she duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

[Notarial Seal]



STATE OF Kansas

November
On the 10 day of December, 1998, before me personally came John Kobiskie to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of The McCall Pattern Company, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors.

[Notarial Seal]

CAROL A. KINGAID Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 4-26-0+

PRP/BHC/22753/00/335629.1

**RECORDED: 02/19/1999** 

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1859 FRAME: 0441**